RiChe"® Instruction Manual

Thank you for choosing Richell's Product. Please read this Instruction Manual carefully
before use, and use the product properly. Please also keep this manual intact and in a
convenient location for all to see and read. The figures used in this manual are to show
operation method or structure, and may look different from the actual product. If you give this
product to someone else, please also give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

Intended Use

e This product is a Foldable Crate designed for cats.
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Explanation of Symbols
The following symbols are used in this Instruction Manual to indicate matters essential to safe use
of the product. Please read and understand the meaning of the symbols before using this product.

: This symbol is used to alert you that misuse of the product may cause serious personal injury or property damage.
: This symbol is used to alert you that misuse of the product may cause minor personal injury or property damage.
: This symbol is used to alert you that misuse of the product may cause trouble, damage or shorter life of product.

Precautions for Use

eDo not use this product for any other use.

eCats may unexpectedly react to thunder, lightning, or appearance of other animals and such action
may cause injury or death. Use the Crate within your eyeshot.

elf your cat doesn't like to be in the Crate, it may force to escape, leading to a serious accident.

eThis product is designed for cats up to 13.2 Ibs. Using this product for cats outside of the indicated weight
range may result in accidents or the risk of the cat escaping.

eTo prevent it from tipping over, place it close to a wall.

e\When opening or closing the Door or folding the Crate, be careful not to pinch your cat, fingers or hands.

eDo not climb on this product. It may cause damage to the product or injury from tipping over.

eDo not alter this product or use substitute parts. It may cause accidents or malfunction of the product.

eDo not move this product with a cat inside.

eInstall each part correctly and securely. Incorrect or loose installation may cause a fall off of the Step or Frame.

eDo not use this product if it is deformed or damaged.

eDo not place this product in front of a heat vent or close to a fire. It may cause product deformation, damage
or burn.

eDiscontinue to use the product immediately, if you notice any abnormality with the product or installation location.

ePlease lock the Door while using this product.

eUse the Crate within parent's eyeshot to prevent children from mischief.

eThis product does not necessarily guarantee the safety of cats.

eThis product is designed for indoor use only. Do not use it outdoors.
eUse this product on a flat surface.



How to Assemble

|I| Remove the Buckle that secures folding |Z| Open the Front Door.
and unfold the Crate in the order of the

arrows.

Buckle

|§| Remove the Hook-and-Loop Fasteners on @ Unfold the Frames and re-fasten the Hook-and-Loop
the Side Frame located inside of the Main Fasteners (2 locations).
Unit (2 locations).
Frame Frame
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- \\\\\\‘\ \\\\

Hook-and-Loop Fastener ‘% \ H Hook-and-Loop Fastener

@ Unfold the Frame and connect @ Extend the Adjuster to adjust the

[5] Secure the Frame.

Frame them to the Recesses at the top tension of the Main Unit.
R of the Frame on the opposite side.
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@ Raise the product as shown in the image.




Pull down the Step attached to the Back.

Step @ Remove the Knob Bolt at -
2 locations and lower the Stay. o «

A\

Knob Bolt
Stay —

@ Pull down the Step.

Knob Bolt 53 p
§

#¢Do not use this product with the
Step folded. The product may
become unstable, resulting in

tipping over @) Align the Stay with the Screw /

Holes at the Bottom of the Side
(D=

Frame and secure (2 locations).
Side Frame

»*To fold, reverse the assembly steps.

How to Lock Front and Top Door

The Front Door can be locked by connecting Hooks to the 2 holes in the Fastener Pullers while they
are gathered at the Hook side.

Side View
% %
Hole on Hook
Fastener Puller
How to Use Front and Top Door
Front Door and Top Door can be left open.
'
Roll them up on the outside Drape them backward.

and fasten with a Hook-and-
Loop Fastener.

Top Door
Hook-and-Loop Fastener

Front Door




How to use Name Tag How to use Shoulder Belt

The name tag should be attached to Adjust the belt length with the Shoulder Belt Adjuster
the Handle. to carry the product.

Handle

Handle

Shoulder Belt

Name Tag

How to clean

eDo not wash this product.

eWipe off this product with washing cloth after squeezed firmly using a mild detergent and water.
Leaving them wet may cause discoloration, deformation, rust, or mold. After cleaning, place it in
a shaded area to air dry.

eDo not use hard objects, such as polishing powder, cleanser, or scrubbers. These may cause
discoloration, scratches, and rust.

eCresol and other disinfectants must be diluted to the specified concentration before use. Failure
to dilute them to the specified concentration may cause discoloration or paint peeling.

eDo not use harsh chemicals such as thinner, benzene or alcohol. Use of them may cause discoloration
or paint peeling.

Destruction Methods
eDispose or discard this product in accordance with the instructions of your local government.

Specifications

UPC 803840 800683
When using 24.5"W x 19.5"D x 25"H
When folded | 24.5"W x 3"D x 25"H

Dimensions

Frame : Steel (Polyester coating) Name Tag : Vinyl chloride resin  Adjuster : Nylon
Materials Step : Synthetic Resin Fiberboard (Underlying Material : Fiberboard Surface : Melamine resin)
Fittings : Steel Knob Bolt : Steel / ABS resin  Main Unit Fabric : Polyester

ePlease note that product specifications and design may change without prior i Designed by:
notice for the purpose of the quality improvement. Richell Corp_oration, Japan
eShould you notice anything regarding the quality of this product, please contact Distributed by:

inq the inf tion bel Richell USA, Inc.
us using the information below. Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

Phone (972) 641-9795 Fax (972) 641-8495
Visit us at www.richellusa.com
MADE IN CHINA 2405




Richell’ Mode d'emploi

Merci d'avoir choisi le produit Richell. Il faut lire attentivement ce Mode d'emploi avant
toute utilisation. Ce produit ne doit étre utilisé que pour son usage défini. Il est
recommandé de conserver ce Mode d'emploi pour vous y reporter ultérieurement. Les
schémas qui figurent dans ce mode d'emploi servent a représenter la structure et le mode
de fonctionnement mais ils peuvent différer du produit réel. Si vous donnez ce produit a
quelqu'un d'autre, merci de lui remettre également ce Mode d'emploi.

eCe produit est un une caisse pliante congue pour des chats.

Nomenclature des piéces

PR Porte supérieure
Poignee P Crochet

Etiquette pour le nom

Boucle

Boucle

\ ' Marche
Ceinture d'épaule T Porte avant

Explication des symboles

Les symboles suivants sont utilisés dans ce Mode d'emploi pour indiquer les points essentiels a une utilisation en toute
sécurité du produit. Il est important d'en comprendre la signification avant utilisation de ce produit.

V'V @ B - 19 - Ce symbole sert a vous alerter sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait provoquer des blessures graves, et/ou des dégats

matériels.
[ AAttention ] : Ce symbole sert a vous alerter sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait provoquer de légeres blessures et/ou des dégats matériels.

[ Important! ] : Ce symbole sert a vous alerter sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait étre source de problémes, de dommages et/ou réduire la durée
de vie du produit.

Précautions d'emploi
A Avertissement

eNe pas utiliser le bac pour toute autre application.

el es chats peuvent réagir inopinément au tonnerre, aux éclairs ou a l'apparition d'autres animaux et cela peut
provoquer une blessure voire leur mort. Ayez cette caisse dans votre champ de vision en ['utilisant

eSi votre chat n'aime pas étre dans la caisses, il peut forcer le passage en provoquant un accident grave.

(_ AAttention )

eCe produit est congu pour des chats pouvant peser jusqu'a 6 kg (13.2 Ibs. ). L'utilisation de ce produit pour
chats en dehors de l'intervalle indiqué de poids peut entrainer des accidents ou le risque de fuite du chat.

ePour I'empécher de basculer, placez-la prés d'un mur.

eEn ouvrant ou en fermant la porte ou en pliant la caisse, veillez a ne pas pincer votre chat, vos doigts ou vos mains.

eNe prenez pas appui sur ce produit. Appliquer son poids sur ce produit peut I'endommager ou provoquer un accident
corporel.

eNe pas modifier ce produit ni utiliser de pieces de substitution. Cela peut provoquer des accidents ou un
dysfonctionnement du produit.

eNe pas déplacer ce produit quand un chat s'y trouve.

elnstaller chaque piéce correctement et de maniére fixe. Une installation incorrecte ou desserrée peut entrainer une
chute de la marche ou du cadre.

eNe pas utiliser ce produit s'il est déformé ou endommagé.

eNe pas placer ce produit devant une bouche d'air chaud ou prés d'un foyer allumé. Cela peut provoquer une
déformation, un endommagement ou une brdlure du produit.

eArréter d'utiliser le produit immédiatement si vous remarquez toute anomalie sur le produit ou son installation.

e\euillez verrouiller la porte lors de I'utilisation de ce produit.

eOn utilisera la caisse sous la supervision parentale pour empécher les enfants de nuire a I'animal.

eCe produit ne garantit pas nécessairement la sécurité des chats.

( Important! |

eCe produit n’est prévu que pour une utilisation a l'intérieur. Ne I'utilisez pas hors de la maison.
eOn utilisera ce produit a plat.




Mode d'assemblage

|I| Oter la boucle qui permet le pliage et déplier |Z| Ouvrir la porte avant.
la caisse dans le sens des fleches.

Porte avant _,..,
o .

N .

Poignée
Boucle

@ Oter les attaches a crochet et & boucle sur @ Déplier les cadres et refixer les attaches a crochet
le cadre latéral situé a l'intérieur de l'unité et a boucle (2 emplacements).
principale (2 emplacements).
Cadre Cadre

Porte avant ‘ \/Ifg

Attache a crochet et a boucle \ H Attache a crochet et a boucle

2 N 2

@ Dépliez le cadre et raccordez-les @ Etendre le dispositif de réglage pour
Cadre aux évidements de la partie régler la tension de |'unité principale.
supérieure du cadre sur le coté

* . \/
:.‘”f,:/ \:::-.,“ OppOSé. .
RN T .~ Evidement Extens% Dispositif de
0 % [ réglage

@
Raccord

[5] Fixation du cadre.

Faire tourner




le support. \
Bouton vissable

e

Abaisser la marche fixée a l'arriére en tirant dessus.
Marche (D Oter le bouton vissable aux -
e : 2 emplacements et abaisser Q—)W «

Support

(2 Abaisser la marche en tirant.

Bouton vissable

(_AAttention )
*Ne pas utiliser ce produit si la marche
est pliée. Le produit peut devenir
instable et provoquer un basculement.

(3 Aligner le support avec les
trous de vis en bas du cadre

latéral et fixer (2 emplacements).
;\J)m »Zo

*¢Pour plier, inverser les étapes d'assemblage.
Cadre latéral

Comment verrouiller les portes avant et supérieure
La porte avant peut étre verrouillée par raccordement de crochets aux 2 trous dans les dispositifs de

traction de fixations pendant qu'on les réunit sur le coté latéral du crochet.

Vue latérale

N »

Trou sur Crochet
dispositif de traction de fixation

Comment utiliser les portes avant et supérieure
Les portes avant et supérieure peuvent étre laissées ouvertes.

(Porte supérieure )

Enroulez-les cbté extérieur

et attachez a I'aide d'une

fixation a crochet et a boucle.
Attache a crochet et a boucle

Tendez-les vers l'arriére.

Porte supérieure




Comment utiliser I'étiquette pour le nom Comment utiliser la ceinture d'épaule

L'étiquette de nom doit étre fixée a la poignée. Régler la longueur de ceinture a l'aide du dispositif
de réglage de ceinture d'épaule pour porter le produit.

Ceinture d'épaule

Etiquette pour le nom

Comment nettoyer

eNe pas laver ce produit.

eEssuyez ce produit avec un chiffon de nettoyage aprés 'avoir frotté fermement avec une solution de détergent doux.
On risque de décolorer, de déformer, d'oxyder ou de voir moisir le produit en le laissant mouillé. Aprés nettoyage,
placer a I'ombre pour le sécher a I'air pour empécher.

eN'utilisez pas de matieres abrasives telles que de la poudre a polir, des détersifs ou des tampons a récurer. Ceux-Ci
peuvent provoquer une décoloration, des rayures ou de I'oxydation.

ele crésol et d'autres désinfectants doivent étre dilués a la concentration spécifiée avant utilisation. Une dilution
inappropriée pour la concentration spécifiée peut entrainer une décoloration ou un écaillage de peinture.

eNe pas utiliser de produits chimiques agressifs tels que diluant, benzéne ou alcool. Leur emploi peut entrainer une
décoloration ou un écaillage de la peinture.

Méthodes de destruction

eMettez ce produit au rebut conformément aux instructions de votre Iégislation locale.

Spécifications

UPC 803840 800683
) ) En cours d'utilisation | Largeur 62 cm x Profondeur 49.5 cm x Hauteur 64 cm ~ 24.5"W x 19.5"D x 25"H
Dimensions
Pliée Largeur 62 cm x Profondeur 8.1 cm x Hauteur 64 cm 24.5"W x 3"D x 25"H
Cadre : Acier ( Revétement en polyester ) Etiquette pour le nom : Résine de chlorure de vinyle
. Dispositif de réglage : Nylon
Materiaux Marche : Planche de fibres en résine synthétique
(Matériau de rembourrage : Planche de fibres Surface : Résine mélaminée)
Raccords : Acier Bouton vissable : Acier / Résine ABS Tissu d'unité principale : Polyester
eMerci de noter que les spécifications du produit et sa conception peuvent changer sans Congu par:
préavis dans le but d’'améliorer la qualité. R.ich_eII'Corporation, Japon
oSi vous deviez remarquer quoique ce soit concernant la qualité de ce produit, merci de Distribué par:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050 Etats-Unis d'Amérique
Phone: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
Visitez notre site www.richellusa.com

660148 FABRIQUE EN CHINE 2405

nous contacter aux adresses ci-dessous.





